TMEOS85 - Compressible Flow
2015-08-19, 08.30-13.30, M-building

Approved aids:

e TMEO085 Compressible Flow - Formulas, tables and graphs (provided with exam)

e Beta - Mathematics Handbook for Science and Engineering

e Optional calculator/Valfri minirdknare (graph drawing calculators with cleared memory

allowed)

Grading:

number of points on exam 24-35 36-47 48-60

grade 3 4 5

Note that at least 6 points needs to be in the theoretical part (Part I) and at least 10
points in the problem part (Part II)




Part I - Theory Questions (20 p.)

T1.

T2.

T3.

T4.

T5.

T6.

T7.

T8.

T9.

(1p.)
For a steady-state adiabatic compressible flow of calorically perfect gas, which of the
variables pg (total pressure) and Ty (total temperature) is/are constant along streamlines?
Why?

(1p.)
What are the implications of the area-velocity relation for quasi-one-dimensional flow?

(2 p.)

(a) High temperature effects in compressible flows are found when analyzing for exam-
ple very strong shocks or nozzle flows with extremely high total pressure and total
enthalpy. What is the root cause of these effects and what do we mean by equilib-
rium gas? What kind of thermodynamic relations are needed to compute the flow of
equilibrium gas?

(b) What is the difference between a calorically perfect gas and a thermally perfect gas?

(2p.)
In shock tubes, unsteady contact discontinuities are sometimes found. Describe in words

what they are and under which circumstances they may be formed. Which of the variables
p, T, p, u, s is/are necessarily continuous across such a contact discontinuity?

(1p.)

A mixture of chemically reacting perfect gases, where the reactions are always in equi-
librium, may be thermodynamically described as a single-species gas. How does this
thermodynamic description differ from that of a calorically perfect or thermally perfect
gas?

(2p.)
Derive the special formula for the speed of sound a for a calorically perfect gas:

a=+/YRT

starting from the general formula:

- (3).
(2 p.)

Assume a steady-state flow in a convergent-divergent nozzle. Describe what characterizes
the following operating conditions:

(a) Sub-critical nozzle flow

(b) Over-expanded nozzle flow

(c¢) Under-expanded nozzle flow

What is it meant by choking the flow in a nozzle? Describe it.

(1p.)
Describe the choking of flow that occurs for pipe flow with friction. What happens if the
real length L of a pipe is longer than L* (for either subsonic flow or supersonic flow)?

(1p.)
How does the absolute Mach number change after a weak /strong stationary oblique shock?



T10.

T11.

T12.

T13.

T14.

(1p.)
How can you derive (describe in words only) the PDE:s in conservation form from the
control volume formulations for the conservation of mass, momentum and energy?

(2p.)
Prove, by using one of the non-conservation forms of the energy equation, that for steady-
state, adiabatic flow with no body forces the total enthalpy is preserved along stream-lines.

(2p.)
Prove, by using a suitable equation, that a steady-state irrotational flow with constant
total enthalpy must also be isentropic.

(Ip.)
Describe in words how a finite-volume spatial discretization can be achieved.

(1p.)
How can we use our knowledge of characteristics (and their speed of propagation) to guide
us when determining suitable boundary conditions for compressible flows?



Part II - Problems (40 p.)

Problem 1 - Convergent-Divergent Nozzle (10 p.)

An 8.5 [m?®] vacuum tank is to be used to create a flow at an exit Mach number of M=2.0.
A plug is put into the nozzle and the tank is evacuated until it contains 0.45 [kg] of air at a
temperature of 296 [K]. When the plug is removed, air flows from the atmosphere into the tank
through the convergent-divergent nozzle. The throat area of the nozzle is 4;=6.5 [cm?].

(a) Compute the design exit area
(

b) Compute initial pressure in the tank

(
(

)
)
¢) Compute the initial mass flow rate through the nozzle
)
)

d) Compute the nozzle exit pressure immediately after the flow starts
(e) Compute the tank pressure for which a normal shock will be formed at the nozzle exit
plane
vacuum tank
volume = 8.5 m?
ambient air initial mass = 0.45 kg
Pamp = 101 kPa initial temperatur = 296 K
Tomp = 296 K

Problem 2 - Pipe flow with heat addition (10 p.)

A metal pipe with circular cross-section has a constant inner diameter D=1.0 [cm] and a length
L=5.0 [dm]. The pipe is fitted with an external electric heater and the pipe plus heater assembly
is surrounded with good thermal insulation such that all supplied heat is conducted into the gas
stream. Viscous effects may be neglected due to the short length of the pipe. The inflow end
of the pipe is fed with a constant massflow of air, with a constant total temperature 7,, =300
[K]. The pipe flow exits into the ambient air, with po=1.0 [bar]. The heating power P of the
electric heater is such that the measured static temperature T and velocity us at the pipe exit
are found to be 658.7 [K] and 288.1 [m/s] respectively.

(a) Compute the Mach number M at the pipe exit.

(

b) Compute the total temperature Ty, at the pipe exit.

)
)
(¢) Compute the massflow of air through the pipe.
(d) Compute the heating power P.

)

(e) Compute the total pressure p,, at the inflow end of the pipe.

The air may be treated as a calorically perfect gas with R=287 [J/kgK] and yv=1.4



Problem 3 - Shock-Expansion Theory (10 p.)

A symmetric diamond-shaped airfoil is placed in a supersonic flow of air. The airfoil is oriented
with zero angle of attack relative to the freestream flow. The extent of the airfoil on the z-
direction is long in comparison to the extent in the x- and y-directions, hence an assumption
of two-dimensional flow can be justified. Calculate the drag (wave drag) per unit length if the
freestream Mach number is M1=2.0 and the upstream pressure is 101325 Pa.

airfoil parameters

half angle e 5 [degrees]
coord length ¢ 1.0 [m)]

expahsion fan
oblique shock l oblique shock

symmetric airfoil
(both in - and y-direction)




Problem 4 - Shock-Tube (10 p.)

A shock tube is to be constructed for experimental purposes. The desired conditions at the right
end of the tube, after the incident shock wave has reflected at the right end wall, are T5=1500
[K] and p5s=>56 [bar]. In order to get this result, the pressure ratio over the incident shock wave
must be at least pa/p;=11. Before the diaphragm (the membrane separating conditions 1 and
4) breaks the gas in the driver section (region 4) is heated to Ty=680 [K] and the pressure
and temperature in the driven section (region 1) are p;=1.0 [bar] and T7=300 [K], respectively.
The maximum allowed pressure in the driver section is 35 [bar] but to be on the safe side it it
decided to not let the pressure be higher than 31.0 [bar]. The driven gas is air assumed to be
calorically perfect.

(a) It is decided to use helium as the driver gas. Will it be possible to achieve the desired
test conditions using helium? justify your answer with calculations

(b) In order to save money, the design team would like to replace the pre-heater in region 4
to one with lower power. What is the lowest temperature allowed in the driver section
(region 4).

t A diaphragm location wall

reflected expansion fan

contact surface

reflected shock wave

©)

©

incident shock wave

8"

® ®

driver section driven section




Gas/Vapor

Acetylene
Air (standard)
Ammonia
Argon
Benzene
Butane
Carbon Dioxide
Carbon Disulphide
Carbon Monoxide
Chlorine
Ethane
Ethylene
Helium
Hydrogen
Hydrogen chloride
Methane

Natural Gas (Methane)

Nitric oxide
Nitrogen
Nitrous oxide
Oxygen
Propane
Steam (water)
Sulphur dioxide

Ratio of specific heats

(v)

1.23
1.40
1.31
1.67
1.12
1.09
1.29
1.21
1.40
1.34
1.19
1.24
1.67
1.41
1.41
1.30
1.27
1.39
1.40
1.27
1.40
1.13
1.32
1.29

http://www.engineeringtoolbox.com

Gas constant
R

319
287
530
208
100
143
189
120
297
120
276
296
2080
4120
230
518
500
277
297
180
260
189
462
130


http://www.engineeringtoolbox.com

THEORS A1 20\S-08-—19

Pr (ConveramnT - PWER GENT NOTTLE )

} VA\(«WT\ TANK ( NeTE ¢ Iv THE TAN

VLunE : 35w Prn, = 10T kPey WA
ABIenT \/ WNITIAL CAY A 0 SEENTFTIED ;, WHT2U e
f=1013 TS P IMTIALTENP : 2964 QLrzi ATy, oI TFEVENT
T=2% 1 A e eFamm-- )
Atz GtS-CN\nZ
a) TXTACEA

(et1) /700 -10)
¢ 1 (= Y -1 2
A <%> " hé (\r:«\ (’H e e )>

= Ae = 1043 cm

b) INT AL PRERUNQT P TAMC

Sowit =Nma /\/M = 0y /65 = 0083 l(,é/w\?

Pt = 8ot + R - Towik = UUA3 § P

C) WITHAL AT RATE

CUTCe  CHoesp R BACKLPRERUeE AVD DELIGR P 2C PREDWVICE .

°(|e_ sc =40 =

p o % /(¥ -()
(%30) -T;" (4 & % : “e-s‘> = Pe_se = 12.a5lfq
c-s¢c
- Y/(x -\)
__P_o_: (/\‘\' Xl(he:> = Pec:QZ.llv.PA
Pe

pMA < P@g => cheleed #Lw

Pk < Pesc =D UnPELEXPAMED Frow

¢ . Po A '4 1 Cret) /(x-4
= Mg =Wl T \/\ﬁ o (\,H :0.\?[«,61J (s.2y)



d) NAUE T PREQNCE WHEN THE Fuus Sham.

SINE BT U D WNDTLTR eAMO B0 L THT W le-BT—Prenrneg
WL &F THE PEs G  (SursrdincAl ) Bx 2 P e e.

Pe =Ce = A.45 P
@) Tirw WAAS TR PRERUT WL THERE BT A VutMAL Shecl
AT THE T ?

THT TANC PnEmunt WL TATLH THE PuWNTRES PLxRUne
0F A Al SHUE WIMTHRTHT  wesThed PREsuae AN
M vmaEr AT, THE TEollen CanDimuna.

1) e °Y rat o P ey
(453) Pes, (N Tt (“esc 13 = P"’“-\e-b&jg s



P2 ( PIPE Flowm Wi HEAS APOmos )

U2

Jir st LN L

g D=0.01m
Vv
TIlil P Al 7ol lrrl (0000«
@ @
Tor= 200k > P2=100.0lP,
L=oSwm T.- tS87 K

UL = 28%.1 wm (s
0) CALCUATE TXIT ATk mase : (STATE 2)

U2

o= o
tT oo Avew

=056

b) MLCUWATE THE TITAL TEMFERATURE AT THE TXT

) T02 ¥ - LI -
(S‘z&> "Tl ’l 7 ﬂl > Tbl = %O.K
C) CALCUAASTE THT YASSTlenT
. T D°
WA = SLMZA = zz'T; N2 9 = 0,02 Qﬁ/s

ol/ CCMPUTE THE HEAT\ML FowTa

4 =Cp(Tor-Tor) =018y
P: ﬁ_}vov\ = 41,¥l| lLVG-

€/ CenvPwTE  INLET TUTAL PREyURT

(3‘“) To, (x+\), (2

Tt (1e¥Yny)t

—+ (\(-—\)h:) :3 To*=q0C:;l}K

Tou (\’fl

— (1«%141)1( 24 (v-\)DE) = BN, = 0,29
o

(2.26 ) Por i > -\ /(¥ -1)
- (1 =

P

WE nTeEp THT  STAMC PrEwvwee AT THET INETY



1< Y

(3:85) Pz
Pe ey
=y P =128.C ks
Po A Y
px - arhd

(2.30) =>  Po, = 1361 l P4

‘/—'—



P (SHock—ExpAMIcn THECRY )

P = 101335 4

OCBLIGWE &becic 122

é=¢ S

(13)  Ta=Ts§

(M) Tl -1)

. 2/ -0

C1e6) Ve = (2¥ /Ce - )| -4

= &40‘2

112y W,
sh._((é—e)

P2

em—— e
-—

N, =1.¥2

1,32 =5 P =183k



T oA (U 2—>5

any oy oy T ey )

(f‘

Toem L3 , THTE Fwww Yiust BFY Twent o YA ¢
OEGILEEY Ho~D THEN ANMOTHEC @ DEGREEN T2 ST THUE
LAl AT oF THT Wik |, THus Ae =

=> Wy =V, « D6 = 31.51”

Y 4 IR S Y
(VI‘I‘V\) (U3 = e 1 ?\(ﬂ;-—'\)__-};\h\/ﬂ:,]
=>Vg=2.1¢
(%.50) %z o zjh“*ﬂ>
PD'S ~ Y1 2 >‘Y/(\' -1)
Py z
P = Pog C"@x AU Wue N 1XTINTRAPLC }
NS 1+Cr D s \Y/Cr- 0
PL = /\ (Y 0) b = G:S}

i% Pz P S
PI PL P\ 0 ,3 (Pg q q 4 P

P, |
N i %:2,((?1-&)%%(‘2))
71Pz | /\ ?,
e, Vet =Rele



Pu ( SHoce MeE )

—

Tg = \Sto ko
pec = OC.O b = S fq :
Pa/F 2 11.0 I @ ‘( @ /
Ty = 650k PewvERCGAD | EULUNM
T = o0l Do WEn Gio L Ae
f,= 1.0 ber = 100.0 P Ve =167 >
qu’_%\.Obu=3.\°ﬂP¢; Qi = ZoX0

YU /(\’q-l:

a -
1) 5= o Ny, (v« e (R -1)
Teeatie Gues Cwimhg Pa=310ker, N5 G NV T, )

=N /P =115 S 1.0 =2
TT 1 Pesd ) RLE 72 T EFT THT CECUMEERENTI w1 THEAT
TucepV THE PEESInmT LIITATH =7 Forz THE
Rer ViR JECE/sV -

b) ASSure PU=3%1.0be AND Pz /7 =11.0
ﬁﬁjlegﬁ(Yn-1\:/\ B (\'Vl—’l)(ou/c,,,,)(ﬁ/ﬁ-'()
V?\’((ZY. 4-(\’(-(-(3((&./(%-1))

p, fa



‘(Kﬂ‘/‘) /(ZX(,‘>

(¥a-1) (A /o) (Re0b =D ﬁﬁ_)
Jor (2% « Gre D (PP 1) P

‘/ZY( (ZKL + (b’x-&-\)('&/ﬁ -1 )>

~(¥u-1)/(2 Yﬂ))
) Csu-1) (Fe/Pe — )

A, oy T
(- (%

WITHutT WAk va ANY CTHER CHANGE] THT PRIVEL
(4 TRIpaeATinge ¥Ay) BF eancn 7oe7 6804
7w 690¢& (99&) .



