TME085 - Compressible Flow 2015-08-19, 08.30-13.30, M-building

Approved aids:

- TME085 Compressible Flow Formulas, tables and graphs (provided with exam)
- Beta Mathematics Handbook for Science and Engineering
- Optional calculator/Valfri miniräknare (graph drawing calculators with cleared memory allowed)

Grading:

 $\begin{array}{cccccccc} \text{number of points on exam} & 24\text{-}35 & 36\text{-}47 & 48\text{-}60 \\ \text{grade} & & 3 & 4 & 5 \end{array}$

Note that at least 6 points needs to be in the theoretical part (Part I) and at least 10 points in the problem part (Part II)

Part I - Theory Questions (20 p.)

T1. (1 p.)

For a steady-state adiabatic compressible flow of calorically perfect gas, which of the variables p_0 (total pressure) and T_0 (total temperature) is/are constant along streamlines? Why?

T2. (1 p.)

What are the implications of the area-velocity relation for quasi-one-dimensional flow?

T3. (2 p.)

- (a) High temperature effects in compressible flows are found when analyzing for example very strong shocks or nozzle flows with extremely high total pressure and total enthalpy. What is the root cause of these effects and what do we mean by equilibrium gas? What kind of thermodynamic relations are needed to compute the flow of equilibrium gas?
- (b) What is the difference between a calorically perfect gas and a thermally perfect gas?

T4. (2 p.)

In shock tubes, unsteady contact discontinuities are sometimes found. Describe in words what they are and under which circumstances they may be formed. Which of the variables p, T, ρ, u, s is/are necessarily continuous across such a contact discontinuity?

T5. (1 p.)

A mixture of chemically reacting perfect gases, where the reactions are always in equilibrium, may be thermodynamically described as a single-species gas. How does this thermodynamic description differ from that of a calorically perfect or thermally perfect gas?

T6. (2 p.)

Derive the special formula for the speed of sound a for a calorically perfect gas:

$$a=\sqrt{\gamma RT}$$

starting from the general formula:

$$a^2 = \left(\frac{\partial p}{\partial \rho}\right)_s$$

T7. (2 p.)

Assume a steady-state flow in a convergent-divergent nozzle. Describe what characterizes the following operating conditions:

- (a) Sub-critical nozzle flow
- (b) Over-expanded nozzle flow
- (c) Under-expanded nozzle flow

What is it meant by choking the flow in a nozzle? Describe it.

T8. (1 p.)

Describe the choking of flow that occurs for pipe flow with friction. What happens if the real length L of a pipe is longer than L^* (for either subsonic flow or supersonic flow)?

T9. (1 p.)

How does the absolute Mach number change after a weak/strong stationary oblique shock?

T10. (1 p.)

How can you derive (describe in words only) the PDE:s in conservation form from the control volume formulations for the conservation of mass, momentum and energy?

T11. (2 p.)

Prove, by using one of the non-conservation forms of the energy equation, that for steadystate, adiabatic flow with no body forces the total enthalpy is preserved along stream-lines.

T12. (2 p.)

Prove, by using a suitable equation, that a steady-state irrotational flow with constant total enthalpy must also be isentropic.

T13. (1 p.)

Describe in words how a finite-volume spatial discretization can be achieved.

T14. (1 p.)

How can we use our knowledge of characteristics (and their speed of propagation) to guide us when determining suitable boundary conditions for compressible flows?

Part II - Problems (40 p.)

Problem 1 - Convergent-Divergent Nozzle (10 p.)

An 8.5 [m³] vacuum tank is to be used to create a flow at an exit Mach number of M=2.0. A plug is put into the nozzle and the tank is evacuated until it contains 0.45 [kg] of air at a temperature of 296 [K]. When the plug is removed, air flows from the atmosphere into the tank through the convergent-divergent nozzle. The throat area of the nozzle is $A_t=6.5$ [cm²].

- (a) Compute the design exit area
- (b) Compute initial pressure in the tank
- (c) Compute the initial mass flow rate through the nozzle
- (d) Compute the nozzle exit pressure immediately after the flow starts
- (e) Compute the tank pressure for which a normal shock will be formed at the nozzle exit plane



Problem 2 - Pipe flow with heat addition (10 p.)

A metal pipe with circular cross-section has a constant inner diameter D=1.0 [cm] and a length L=5.0 [dm]. The pipe is fitted with an external electric heater and the pipe plus heater assembly is surrounded with good thermal insulation such that all supplied heat is conducted into the gas stream. Viscous effects may be neglected due to the short length of the pipe. The inflow end of the pipe is fed with a constant massflow of air, with a constant total temperature $T_{o_1}=300$ [K]. The pipe flow exits into the ambient air, with $p_2=1.0$ [bar]. The heating power P of the electric heater is such that the measured static temperature T_2 and velocity u_2 at the pipe exit are found to be 658.7 [K] and 288.1 [m/s] respectively.

- (a) Compute the Mach number M_2 at the pipe exit.
- (b) Compute the total temperature T_{o_2} at the pipe exit.
- (c) Compute the massflow of air through the pipe.
- (d) Compute the heating power P.
- (e) Compute the total pressure p_{o_1} at the inflow end of the pipe.

The air may be treated as a calorically perfect gas with R=287 [J/kgK] and $\gamma=1.4$

Problem 3 - Shock-Expansion Theory (10 p.)

A symmetric diamond-shaped airfoil is placed in a supersonic flow of air. The airfoil is oriented with zero angle of attack relative to the freestream flow. The extent of the airfoil on the z-direction is long in comparison to the extent in the x- and y-directions, hence an assumption of two-dimensional flow can be justified. Calculate the drag (wave drag) per unit length if the freestream Mach number is $M_1=2.0$ and the upstream pressure is 101325 Pa.

airfoil parameters				
half angle	ε	5	[degrees]	
coord length	c	1.0	[m]	



Problem 4 - Shock-Tube (10 p.)

A shock tube is to be constructed for experimental purposes. The desired conditions at the right end of the tube, after the incident shock wave has reflected at the right end wall, are $T_5=1500$ [K] and $p_5=56$ [bar]. In order to get this result, the pressure ratio over the incident shock wave must be at least $p_2/p_1=11$. Before the diaphragm (the membrane separating conditions 1 and 4) breaks the gas in the driver section (region 4) is heated to $T_4=680$ [K] and the pressure and temperature in the driven section (region 1) are $p_1=1.0$ [bar] and $T_1=300$ [K], respectively. The maximum allowed pressure in the driver section is 35 [bar] but to be on the safe side it it decided to not let the pressure be higher than 31.0 [bar]. The driven gas is air assumed to be calorically perfect.

- (a) It is decided to use helium as the driver gas. Will it be possible to achieve the desired test conditions using helium? *justify your answer with calculations*
- (b) In order to save money, the design team would like to replace the pre-heater in region 4 to one with lower power. What is the lowest temperature allowed in the driver section (region 4).



Gas/Vapor	Ratio of specific heats	Gas constant
, -	$\overline{(\gamma)}$	R
Acetylene	1.23	319
Air (standard)	1.40	287
Ammonia	1.31	530
Argon	1.67	208
Benzene	1.12	100
Butane	1.09	143
Carbon Dioxide	1.29	189
Carbon Disulphide	1.21	120
Carbon Monoxide	1.40	297
Chlorine	1.34	120
Ethane	1.19	276
Ethylene	1.24	296
Helium	1.67	2080
Hydrogen	1.41	4120
Hydrogen chloride	1.41	230
Methane	1.30	518
Natural Gas (Methane)	1.27	500
Nitric oxide	1.39	277
Nitrogen	1.40	297
Nitrous oxide	1.27	180
Oxygen	1.40	260
Propane	1.13	189
Steam (water)	1.32	462
Sulphur dioxide	1.29	130

http://www.engineeringtoolbox.com

P1 (CONVERSIENT - DIVERGENT NOTTLE)



At= 6.5 cm

(a)
$$\frac{f_{XT}AREA}{(5,2c)} \left(\frac{Ae}{A*}\right)^{c} = \frac{1}{\eta_{e}^{2}} \left(\frac{z}{\vartheta+1}\left(1+\frac{\vartheta-1}{z}\eta_{e}^{2}\right)\right)^{(\vartheta+1)/(\vartheta-1)}$$

b) INITIAL PREDOWNE IP TAME

() INITIAL MASSFLOW RATE

CHECK CHERED FLOW BACKPREDINEE AND DESIGN FLOW BACK PREDINEE. Me_sc = 2.0 =>

$$(3.30) \quad \frac{P_{o}}{P_{e-sc}} = \left(1 + \frac{v - 1}{2} n_{e-sc}^{2}\right)^{v/(v-1)} \implies P_{e-sc} = 12.95 \text{ lefg}$$

$$\frac{P_{o}}{P_{e_{c}}} = \left(1 + \frac{v - 1}{2} n_{e_{c}}^{2}\right)^{v/(v-1)} \implies P_{e_{c}} = 92.1 \text{ lefg}$$

$$P_{\text{ruft}} < P_{e_{c}} = > \text{ chehed flow}$$

$$P_{\text{ruft}} < P_{e_{s_{c}}} = > \text{ un der Explanded From}$$

$$= > \tilde{m}_{\text{ruft}} = \tilde{m}_{\text{chullel}} = \frac{P_{o}A_{t}}{\sqrt{10}} \sqrt{\frac{Y}{h} \left(\frac{1}{|Y+1|}\right)^{(Y+1)/(Y-1)}} = 0.15 \text{ kgls} (5.21)$$

d) NOTHE EXIT PRESSMEE WHEN THE FULL STARTS.

SINCE THE FLOW DE UNDEREXPANDED, THE NUTTLE-EXIT-PRETAINE WILL BE THE DEDIGN (SUPERCRITICAL) EXITA PRESIME.

$$Pe = Pesc = 12.95 k/a$$

C) FOR WALT TANK PREDOME WILL THERE BE A NORMAL SHOCK AT THE EKIT?

THE TANK PRESURE WILL PATCH THE PUNNSTEEM PRESURE OF A NURTHE SHORE WITH THE UPSTREAM PRESURE AND MACH MUMBER MATCHING THE DESILEN CONSITIONS.

(3.57) $\frac{P_{esc}}{Pesc} = 1 + \frac{2Y}{\delta + 1} (n_{esc}^2 - 1) = P_{bnse} = 58.27 \ hcmlase$



9) CALCULATE EXIT MACHINUMISER ! (STATION 2)

$$\eta_2 = \frac{u_2}{u_2} = \frac{u_2}{\sqrt{8\pi \tau_2}} = 0.56$$

b) CALCHNASE THE TOTAL SEMPERATURE AT THE EXIT

$$(3.28)$$
 $\frac{T_{02}}{T_2} = 1 + \frac{\chi - 1}{2} M_2^2 = T_{02} = 700. \text{ K}$

() CALCHRAFE THE HASSPLENT

$$M = g_2 U_2 A = \frac{P_2}{RT_2} U_2 \frac{\pi D^2}{4} = 0.012 \text{ kg/s}$$

dy compute THE HEATING POWER

COMPATE INCET TUTAL PRESSURE

$$(3.85) \qquad \frac{T_{02}}{T_0^*} = \frac{(3+1)M_1^2}{(1+3M_1^2)^2} \left(2 + (3-1)M_2^2\right) = T_0^* = 906.17 \text{ K}$$

$$\frac{T_{01}}{T_0^*} = \frac{(3+1)M_1^2}{(1+3M_1^2)^2} \left(2 + (3-1)M_1^2\right) = 3704 \text{ M}_1 = 0.291$$

$$(3.30) \qquad \frac{P_{01}}{P_1} = \left(1 + \frac{3-1}{2}M_1^2\right)^{3/(3-1)}$$

WE NEED THE STATIC PRESSURE AT THE INCES

$$(3.85) \quad \frac{P_2}{P^*} = \frac{1+Y}{1+YM_2^2} =) P_1 = 128.6 \text{ kPs}$$

$$\frac{P_1}{P^*} = \frac{1+Y}{1+YM_1^2}$$



 $\mathcal{E} = 5^{\circ}$ Symmetric ung coord $\pm c = 1.0m$ $\mathfrak{N}_{1} = 2.0$ $P_{1} = 101325P_{2}$

$$\begin{array}{l} \begin{array}{l} \mathcal{OBLIGHE \ 8 \ Hock \ 1 \ -> \ 2 \ \end{array}} \\ \mathcal{C} = \ \mathcal{E} \\ \mathfrak{N} = \ \mathcal{H}_{1} \end{array} \end{array} \left\{ \begin{array}{l} (\epsilon - \beta - \mathfrak{N}) = \right\} \\ \mathcal{R} = \ 8 \ 9 \ 3^{\circ} \end{array} \\ (4,7) \qquad \mathfrak{N}_{n_{1}} = \ \mathfrak{N}_{1} \ \mathfrak{Sn} \ \beta \end{array} \right\}$$

$$(4.9) \quad \frac{P_2}{P_1} = 1 + \frac{28}{8 + 1} (M_{n_1}^2 - 1)$$

$$(1.10) \quad \Pi_{n_2}^{\prime} = \frac{\Pi_{n_1}^{\prime} + (2/(8-1))}{(28/(8-1))\Pi_{n_1}^{\prime} - 1}$$

$$(9.12)$$
 $\Pi_2 = \frac{\mu_{n_2}}{s_{-}(\beta-6)}$

 $P_2 = 1.82$ $\frac{P_2}{P_1} = 1.32 = P_2 = 133.3 \text{ kg}$ EXPANDRN 2->3

$$(4.44)$$
 $v_2 = \sqrt{\frac{r+1}{r-1}} \tan^{-1} \sqrt{\frac{r-1}{s+1}} (h_2^2 - 1) - \tan^{-1} \sqrt{h_2^2 - 1}$

FRIM 2-3, THE FLOW MUST BE THRNED BACK 2 DEGREES AND THEN ANOTHER 2 DEGREES TO FELLON THE REAL PART OF THE WINH, THUS DE = 22

=)
$$\mathcal{V}_{3} = \mathcal{V}_{2} + \Delta 6 = 31.34^{\circ}$$

(4.44) $\mathcal{V}_{3} = \sqrt{\frac{r+1}{r-1}} t_{n}^{-1} \sqrt{\frac{r-1}{r+1}} (n_{3}^{2} - 1) - t_{n}^{-1} \sqrt{n_{5}^{2} - 1}$

$$=> M_3 = 2.18$$

$$(3,30) \quad \frac{P_{02}}{P_2} = \left(1 + \frac{Y - 1}{2} \eta_2^2\right)^{Y/(Y-1)}$$
$$\frac{P_{03}}{P_3} = \left(1 + \frac{Y - 1}{2} \eta_3^2\right)^{Y/(Y-1)}$$

$$P_{02} = P_{03} \quad (E \times PANIKON B ISENTRUPIE)$$

=)
$$\frac{P_3}{P_2} = \left(\frac{1 + \frac{(Y - 1)}{2} n_2^2}{1 + \frac{(Y - 1)}{2} n_3^2}\right)^{Y/(Y - 1)} = 0.57$$

$$\frac{P_{3}}{P_{1}} = \frac{P_{3}}{P_{2}} \frac{P_{2}}{P_{1}} = 0,75 \implies P_{3} = 75,774 \text{ kPa}$$

$$\frac{P_{2}}{P_{1}} = 0,75 \implies P_{3} = 75,774 \text{ kPa}$$

$$T_{0} = 2\left((P_{2} - P_{3})\frac{c}{2} \text{ tm}(s)\right)$$

$$= \left(P_{2} - P_{3}\right) \text{ ctn}(s)$$

$$\frac{P_{2}}{P_{2}} \frac{P_{3}}{P_{3}} = 5,0 \text{ kN}$$

$$P_{4} \quad (SHOCLE THRE)$$

$$T_{5} = 15COLC$$

$$P_{5} = 5C.OBLR = 5.6 \text{ Tr} P_{4}$$

$$P_{2}/P_{1} \ge 11.0$$

$$T_{4} = 630LR$$

$$P_{1} = 500LR$$

$$P_{1} = 500LR$$

$$P_{1} = 5.0BLR = 100.0 LP_{4}$$

$$P_{3} \le 31.0BLR = 5.1\text{ Tr} R$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -2030)$$

$$(Y_{H} = -1.67)$$

$$\left(\frac{P_{Y}}{P_{i}}\frac{P_{i}}{P_{a}}\right)^{2} = 1 - \frac{(r_{i}-1)(r_{i}r_{i}q)(r_{i}-r_{i})}{\sqrt{2}} = 1 - \frac{(r_{i}-1)(r_{i}r_{i}q)(r_{i}-r_{i})}{\sqrt{2}}$$

$$\frac{(\vartheta_{1}-1)(\alpha_{1}/\alpha_{1})(P_{2}/P_{1}-1)}{\sqrt{2\vartheta_{1}(2\vartheta_{1}+(\vartheta_{1}+1)(P_{2}/P_{1}-1))}} = 1 - \left(\frac{P_{1}}{P_{1}}\frac{P_{1}}{P_{2}}\right)^{-(\vartheta_{1}-1)/(2\vartheta_{1})}$$

$$\frac{\alpha_{1}}{\alpha_{1}} = \left(1 - \left(\frac{P_{1}}{P_{1}}\frac{P_{1}}{P_{2}}\right)^{-(\vartheta_{1}-1)/(2\vartheta_{1})}\right) \frac{\sqrt{2\vartheta_{1}(2\vartheta_{1}+(\vartheta_{1}+1)(P_{2}/P_{1}-1))}}{(\vartheta_{1}-1)(P_{2}/P_{1}-1)}$$

$$\frac{\alpha_{1}}{\alpha_{1}} \simeq 0.24$$

$$\alpha_{1} = \sqrt{\vartheta_{1}R_{1}T_{1}} \quad ; \quad \alpha_{1} = \sqrt{\vartheta_{1}R_{1}T_{2}}$$

$$= \sum T_{1} = 589.5 K$$

WITHWIT MAKING ANY CITHER CHANGES THE BRIVER GAS TEMPERATIMEE MAY BE REPARED FROM 680K TO 590K (90K).